private placement to the promoters as well as to non-promoter proposed allotees due to which the following 
changes shall be incorporated in the Notice of Extra-Ordinary General Meeting (EGM);  

a. On Page No 1 in the 1st paragraph of heading Item No 1 of EGM notice, the amount which is mentioned as Rs. 

50,07,47,400 (Rupees Fifty Crores Seven Lakhs Forty-Seven Thousand and Four Hundred Only) shall be 
changed and be read as Rs. 55,18,87,560 (Fifty-Five Crores Eighteen Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand Five 
Hundred and Sixty Only).  

b. On Page No 1 under point (a) of Item no 1, the words at a price of Rs. 470.00 (Rupees Four Hundred Seventy 

Only) per Warrant (including premium of Rs. 460.00 (Rupees Four hundred and sixty only) shall be replaced 
and read as at a price of Rs. 518.00 (Rupees Five Hundred and Eighteen Only) per Warrant (including premium 
of Rs. 508.00 (Rupees Five Hundred and Eight only). 

c. On Page no 1 under the point (b) of Item no 1, the words at price of at a price of Rs. 470.00 (Rupees Four 

Hundred Seventy Only) per Equity Share (including premium of Rs. 460.00 (Rupees Four hundred and sixty 
only) per Equity Share shall be replaced and read as a price of Rs. 518.00 (Rupees Five Hundred and Eighteen 
Only) per Equity Share (including premium of Rs. 508.00 (Rupees Five Hundred and Eight only). 

d. On page no 2 in para no 2 the sentence “The floor price as determined in terms of Regulation 164(1) of the ICDR 

Regulations for the issuance of the Equity Shares is Rs. 470.00 (Rupees Four Hundred Seventy Only);” shall be 
replaced and read as “The floor price as determined in terms of Regulation 164(1) of the ICDR Regulations for

[...]

utilised within a period of 36 months in such manner as may be 
determined by the Board, in accordance with applicable laws and 
without further approval of the members of the Company. 

2 The total number of shares and 
other securities to be issued 

Warrants: 2,58,000 (Two Lakhs Fifty-Eight Thousand Only) warrants 
(“Warrants”) of the Company, whereby each Warrant is convertible 
into 1 (one) equity share of face value Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten only) 
(“Additional Equity Share”) at any time within 18 (eighteen) months 
from the date of allotment of the Warrants as per the ICDR 
Regulations, for cash consideration on a preferential basis, at a price of 
Rs. 518.00 (Rupees Five Hundred Eighteen Only) per Warrant 
(including premium of Rs. 508.00 (Rupees Five hundred and eight 
only), in accordance with the relevant provisions of Chapter V of the 
ICDR Regulations, to the Proposed Subscriber (the “Warrants”)  

Equity Shares: 8,07,420 (Eight Lakhs Seven Thousand Four Hundred 
and Twenty) Equity shares of the company of the face value of Rs. 
10.00 (Rupees Ten only) each, each fully paid-up (“Equity Shares”) 
for cash consideration on a preferential basis, at a price of Rs. 518.00 
(Rupees Five Hundred Eighteen Only) per Equity Share (including 
premium of Rs. 508.00 (Rupees Five hundred and eight only) per 
Equity Share, in accordance with the relevant provisions of Chapter V 
of the ICDR Regulations, to the Proposed Subscriber (the “Equity 
Shares”). 

The Equity Shares and the Warrants will aggregate to 5.54% (Five Point 
Five Four Percent) of the total and paid-up share capital of the Company,

[...]

which the allotment is proposed 

Warrants: Each Warrant is proposed to be issued at price of Rs. 518.00 
(Rupees Five Hundred Eighteen Only). Each Warrant is convertible into 
1 (one) equity share of the Company of face value of Rs 10.00 (Rupees 
Ten only) at a premium of Rs. 508.00 (Rupees Five hundred and eight 
only) (each such equity shares to be issued on conversion of the Warrants, 
an “Additional Equity Share”). 

Equity Shares: Each Equity Share is offered at an issue price of at a price 
of Rs. 518.00 (Rupees Five Hundred Eighteen Only) each and is 
proposed to be issued at a premium of Rs. 508.00 (Rupees Five hundred 
and eight only) per such Equity Share. 

4 Basis on which the price has been 
arrived at along with report of the 
Registered Valuer 

Since the equity shares of the Company are frequently traded shares, the 
price at which each Equity Share and each Warrant is proposed to be